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1, Check one box below for the
Auto Tort
L---l Auto (22)
I I Uninsured motorist (46)

case type that best describes this case:
Contract Provisionally Complex Civil Litigation

(Gal. Rules of Court, rules 3.400-3.403)

[-_l nn*itrusVTrade regulation (03)

E Construction defect (10)

E Mass tort (40)

E Securities litigation (28)

[-_] Environmental/Toxic tort (30)

f lnsurance coverage claims arising from the
above listed provisionally complex case
types (al )

Enforcement of Judgment

f Enforcement of judgment (20)

Miscel laneous Civi l  Complaint

tl Rrco (27)
t] Other complaint (not specified above) (42)

Miscellaneous Civil Petition

t] Partnership and corporate governance (21)

n Other petition (not specified above) (43)

Other PI/PDMID (Personal lnj ury/Property
D_eqage/Wron gfu I Death ) Tort

+ Asbestos (04)

L--J Product liability (2a)

+ Medical malpractice (45)

I I  Other PI/PDMD (23)

Xen-Pl/PDMD (Other) Tort

4 Civi l  r ights (08)

L--l Defamation (13)

L l  Fraud (16)

t!  Intel lectual property (19)

| |  Professional negl igence (25)

A Other non-Pl/PDMD tort (35)

Employment

!!  
Wrongful termination (36)

I  I  Other  employment  (15)

| | Breach of contracVwarranty (06)

| | Rule 3.740 collections (09)

L-J Other collections (09)

I I  Insurance coverage (18)

t] other contract (37)
Real Property

t] Eminent domain/lnverse
condemnation (14)

= 
Wrongful eviction (33)

| | Other real property (26)

Unlawful Detainer
I I  Commercial (31)

E Residential (32)

I I Drugs (38)

Judicial Review
I I Asset forfeiture (05)

| |  Peti t ion re: arbitrat ion award (11)

f Writ of mandate (02)

. Plaintiff must file this cover sheet with the first paper filed in the action or proceeding (except small claims cases or cases filed
under the Probate Code, Family Code, or Welfare and Institutions Code). (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.220.) Failure to file may result
in sanctions.

o File this cover sheet in addition to any cover sheet required by local court rule.
. lf this case is complex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the California Rules of Court, you must serve a copy of this cover sheet on all

other parties to the action or proceeding.
.lJnlessthis is a collections case under rule 3.740 ora complex case, this cover sheel will be used for statistical purposes onyuo"r 
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Stephen lJre,  Esq.,  (CSB# 188244)
LAW OFFICES OF S]'EPHEIi URE, PC
l5 l8  S ix th  Avenue
San Diu'go, CA 92101
.felephone: 619-235-5400
Facsirnile: 619-235-5404

A ttornel,.s .frn' P lainti//, L,velyn Wimberley

EVELYN WINIBERLEY,

Plaintiff,

and

THE HOME DEPOT, INC.
DOES I-250 INCLTJSIVE

Defendants.

STJPERIOR COURT OF THE STATTI OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

UNLIMITED CIVtrL JURIS,DTCTION

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

cAsLl No. : 37'201140092181cu-PocTL

( oNllPL,{tN'I l.'()lt clVIl-, t'IiNAi-,'i 'iil,s
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

(Cul. tleulth & Sofuty Cocle I 25219.6 er 'seq.1

NATURE OF THE ACTION

1. This Corpplaint is; a representative action brought by plaintilf Evelyn Wimberlev.

in the public interest o1'the citizens of the State of California, to enforce the people's right to be

informe<J of the presence of leacl. a toxic chemical found in Lehigh Consumer Products, LLC

Srvivel Snap i{ooks solci in Califbrnia.

2. By this Complainr, plaintitf seeks to remedy det-endants" continuing failures to

warn Califbrlia citizens about thcrr exposure to lead present in or on certain Swivel Snap Hooks

that def-endants manut-rrcture. distribute and/or off-er for sale to consumers throughout the State

of Califoruia.

COi l lPLAINT FOR I - - IVIL  PENALTIT]S AND TNJTINCTIVE RELIEF
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3. High levels of lead are coffrrnonly tound in lSwivel Snap Hooks that defendants

manufhcture. distribute and/or off'er for sale to consumers throughout the State of California.

1. lJnder Califbmia's Saf-e Drinking Water an<l Toxic Enfbrcement Act of 1986,

Caiitbrnia Health & Safetl,Code 9 25249.6 et seq. (Proposition 65), "No person in the course of

doing business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to

the state to cause cancer or reprocluctive toxicity without first giving clear and reasonable

warning to such individual..." (C'ul. Hettith & Sa/bry Code ! 25219.6.)

5. Califbrnia identified anci listed Lead as a chemical known to cause birth defects

and other reproductive harm. Lead became subject to the vvarning requirements of Proposition 65

tor developmental toxicity begrming on February 27, 198'i and tbr cancer toxicity on October 1.

1992. (27 ('C'R x\ 27002, ()ul. Ilealth & SaJery*Code g 25219.6.)

6. Lead shall hereinafter be referred to as the "LISTED CHEMICAL."

7. Defendants manul'acture" distribute and/or sell Swivel Snap Hooks containing

excessive levels o1'the [, lSTED CHEMICAL including, but not l imited to, Lehigh Swivel Snap

Hooks (LlpC# 0 7151405013:.y. All such t.ehigh Swivel Snap Hooks containing the LISTI'.|)

CHEMICAL shall hereinafier be retbrred to as the "PRODUCTS."

g. Def-endants' f-aiiures to warn consumers and/or other individuals in the State of

Calitbrnia about their exposure to the LTSTED CHEMICIT,L in conjunction with detbndant's

sale of the pRODI.JCTS is a violation of Proposition 65 and subjects del'endants to enjoinment o

such conduct as n,ell as civi l penalties fbr each such violation.

r). Iror det"endants' r,ioiations of Proposition ri5, plaintitf seeks preliminary

i'juncti'e anci pernlanent injunctive rehet to compel defendants to prorride purchasers or Llsers o

tire pRODUCTS r.vith the required waming regarding the health hazards of the LISTEI)

CFIElvllCAL. ( Cul. Heutth & Sa.lery Lode s\ 25219'7@)'t

10. plaintitf also seeks civil penalties against clet-endants for their violations of

proposition 65. as provides fbr by California Health & Safety Code 125249.7(b)

CONIPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES ANT) INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
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PARTIES

I 1. Plaintiff Evelyn S/imberley is a cit izen of t 'he City of Playa Del Rey, County ol '

Los Apgeles. in the State of Cali lbrnia, rvho is dedicated to protecting the health of Califbrnia

cit izens through the elinrination o reciuction of toxic exposures from consumer products, and

brings tlris action in the public interest plrrsuant to Calitbnria Health & Saf-ety Code , 25249 -7 -

12. Det'enclant 
-l-he 

Home Depot, lnc" ("Home Depot") is a person doing business

u,ithin t ire rneaning of Califbrnia Health & Sat.ety Code $ 25249. I 1 .

I 3. i)efbndallt DOES 1-25 are persons doing business within the meaning of

Cal i fbrnia Health & Satety '  Code S 25249.I  1

14. Def-enclant manul'actures, distributes, and/or offbrs the PRODUCTS for sales or

tuse in the State of Califbrnia or implies by its conduct tha'i it manufactures, distribr-rtes and/or

oflers the PRODUCT S for sale or use in the State of Cali lbrnia.

VENUtr AND JURISDI(]TION

15. Velue is proper in tire San Diego County, Siuperior C'ourt, pursuant to Code of

Ci ' i l  procedure .  S 3()4,195,395.5. because this Court  is a court  of  competent jur isdict ion.

because one or ntore instances of rvrclngtul conduct occurred, and continues to occttr- in the

Cor-rnt1, gl 'San Diego ancl/or because DEFENDANTS coriducted, and contintte to couduct.

business in this C'ountl '  rvith respect to the PRODI.JCTS"

16. 
'fhe 

Calitbrnia Superior Court has jurisdicriion over this action ptlrsuant tcr

Calitbrnra Constitution Article \/1. S i0. which grants the Superior Court "original jurisdiction in

all causes except those given b), statute to other trial cour"ls." The statute under which this action

is bror.rght does not specifl,' any' other basis of subject matter jurisdiction.

11 . 
' l 'he 

Calitbmia Superior Court has jurisdiction over DEFENDANTS based on

plailtiif s iptblration and good laith beliet that eacit defi:ndant is a person. firm, corporation or

association that either are cit izerrs of the State ot'Caiifornia, have sulf icient minimum contacts in

the State of Calitbrnia. or othenvise purposefully avail thernselves of the California market,

DET ENDAN'f S purposelirl availnlenr renclers thc exercise of personal jurisdiction by Califbrnia

courts conslstent ri i th tradit ional notions of tair pla,v and substantial justice.

CON, IPLA INT  FOR C IV IL  PENALT IES  ANT)  INJUNCTIVE  REL IEF
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Proposition 65 - Against Del'endant)

18. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by refenence, as if full reference, as if full set

tbrth herein, Paragraphs; 1 through 18, inclusive.

i 9. 
-fhe 

citiz,ens of the State oi Califbrnia hav€' eXpre Ssly stated in the Safe Drinking

\\/ater antl 
' l 'oric 

Enfbrcement Act of 1986, California Health & Safety Code 525249.5, et seq.

(Proposotion 65) that they,must be intbrmed "about expor;ures to chemicals that cause cancer.

birth det-ects and orderreprodnctive harnl." (Cal. Health <ft Safety Cocle g 25219.6.)

20. Proposition 65 states, "No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly

and intentionallv expose any' individual to a chemical known to the state to callse cancer or

productive toricity u' ithout l lrst giving clear and reasonable warning to such individual...

( It l . \"

21 . On Janu ary 21.20 i 1 a sixty-day notice violation, together with the requisite

certif lcate ot'merit, was provided to DEFENDANTS., and various public enlbrcement agencies

statir-rg that as a result of the DEFENDANTS' sales of the PRODUCTS, purchasers and users in

the State of Califbrnia r,vere being exposed to tire LISTED CHEN'IICAL resuiting from the

reasonably loreseeable users of the PRODUCTS, without the individual purchasers and users

first having been provitied with a "clear and reasonable u'arning" regarding such toxic exposures

22. DEFENDANI'S ha-n,e engaged in the manuf"acture. distribution and/or of-fcring of

tlre PRODIJCTS fbr sale or use in vioiation of Califbrnia Health & Saf-ety Code | 25249.6 and

DITFp.NI)AN1'S' manut-acture. distribution and/or offerin,g of the PRODUC.fS fbr sale or use in

violation o1'California l{ealth & Safety Code 5 25249.6 kras continued to occur beyond

DEFENDANTS' receil l t of plainti i l--s sixt--v-day notice of'violation. Plaintiff further alleges ancl

believes that such violations rvill continue to occur into the tuture.

23. Afier receipt of the claims asserted in the :;ixt,v-day notices of violation, the

appropriate public enibrcement agencies have lailed to c()mmence and diligently prosectlte a

cause of action asainst DEFENDANTS under Proposition 65.

C O N I P I - A I N T  F O R  [ ] I V I L  P E N A L T I E S  A N I )  I N . I T J N C T I V E  R E L I E F
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21. The PRODLICTS tnanuf-actured, distributed, and/or offered for sale or use in

Califbrnia by DEFENDANTS contained the LISTED CH:EMICAL above the allowable srate

l imi ts .

25. DEFENDANTS knew or strould have known that the PRODUCTS manufactured"

distributed, attdior fbr sale or use by DEF-ENDAN'IS in Califbrnia contained the LISTED

CHEMICAL

26. The LISTED CHEMICAL was present in or on the PRODUCTS in such away as

to erpose indir,'iduals to the LISTED CHEMICAL throup;h dermal contact. hand to rnouth

colttact. and/or ingestion etc. during the reasonably foreseeabie use of the PRODUCTS.

27. The normal and reasonably foreseeable use ol-he PRODUCTS has caused and

contirrues to cause consumer exposures to the LISTED CHEMICAL. as such exposure is defined

b5, 27 CCRS 25602(b)

28. DEFENDANTS had knowledge that the normal and reasonablv foreseeable use ol

the PRODLTCTS woulcl expose individuals to the LiSTED CHEMICAL through dermal contact,

hand to mouth contact andior ingestion.

29. DEFENDANTS intended that such exposrires to the LISTED CHEMICAL frorl

the reasonabll, foreseeable use of tire PRODUCTS would occur by their deliberate, non-

accidental participation in the manufacture. distribution andior offer fbr sale or use of

PRODUCTS to individuals in the State of Califbrnia.

30. DEFENDANTS failed to provide a "clear and reasonable warning" to those

consumers anci/or other individuals in the State of California who were or who could becorne

exposed to the LISTED CHEMICAL through dermal corrtact and/or ingestion during the

reasonabll '  foreseeable use of the PRODUCTS.

31. Contrary to the express policy and statutory prohibition of Proposition 65, enacted

directly by California voters, individuals exposed to the LISTED CHEMICAL through dermal

contact. hanci to mouth contact. andior ingestion resuitingl from the reasonably foreseeable use of

the PRODUCTS. sold bv DEFENDENT'S without a "clear and reasonable wamins.." have

CO}IPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES ANT} INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
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suftbred, and continue to suffer, irreparable harm, for wh,ich harm they have no plain, speedy or

adequate rernedy at lau,.

32. As a conseqlrence of the above-described acts, DEFENDANTS are liable for a

maximum civil penal of $2,500 per day tbr each violation pursuant to California Health& Safety

Code $ 25249.7(b)

33. As a consequence of the above-described acts. California l{ealth & Saf-ety Code $

25249,7(a) also speciticaily authorizes the Court to grant injunctive relief against

DEF EN DANTS.

34. Wherefbre. plaintiff prays fbr judgment against DEFENDANTS as set forth

hereinafter.

PRAYER FOR REI-,IEF

Wherelbre, plaintiff prays for judgment against LTEFENDANT as follows:

1 . That the Cour-t. pursuant to California Health & Safety Code 5 25249.7(b), assess

civil penalties against DEFENDANTS. in the amolrnt of $2,500 per day for each violation

alleged herein;, pursuant to

2. That the Cour1, pursuant to Califomia Heitlth & Safety Code ,25249"7(,a),

preliniinarill' and permanently enjoin DEFENDANTS tiom manufacturing, distributing or

offering the PRODUC'fS tor sale or use in California, without providing "clear and reasonable

r.r'arnings" as detailed L>y 27 CCR ! 25601, As to the harnrs associated with exposures to the

LISTED CHEMICAL:

3" That the Coun grant plaintiff his reasonabie attorneys' fees and cost of suit; and

4. 
.l'hat 

the Court grant such other and furthe,r relief as may be just and proper"

Respectlirl ly Submitted.

D a t e d :  M a y 3 1 . 2 0 l i Law Oftces of Stephen Ure. PC"
:-:

Bv: 1-
Stephen Ure, Esq.
A.ttorney fbr Plaintiff
F,VELYN WIMBERLEY

CO]\ IPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES ANI)  INJT]NCTIVE RELIEF
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SUTVIMONS
(ctTActoN JUDtctAL)

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT:
(AVISO AL DEMANDADO):
The Home Depot. lnc.

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF:
(LO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE):

Er elyn \\ / imberley'

FOR COURT USE OA/tY
(soLo PARA USO DE LA CORTE)

A S t  N t r M i J r  i r
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NOTICEI You have been sued. The court may decide against you without your being heard unless you respond within 30 days. Read the information
below.

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this summons and legal papers are served on you to file a written response at this court and have a copy
served onthe plaintif i  A letter or phone ca l l wil l not protecl you. Yourwritten response mustbein proper legalform ifyouwantthecourtto hearyour
case There may be a cou rt form lhal you ca n use ior youf response You can find these court forms and more information at the California Courts
Online Self-Help Centet \www couftinfo.ca gov/selfhelp),yout county law library, or the courthouse neafest you. lf you cannot pay the filing fee, ask
the cou.t clerk for a fee warver form. lf you do not frle your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property
may be taken without further warnrng from the court

Thefe are other iegal fequrrements You may want to call an attorney right away. lf you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney
referral service. lf you cannot afford an attofney, you may be eligible for free legal seNices from a nonprofit legal services program. You can locate
lhese nonprofit groups al the California Legal Services Web site (www.lawhelpcalifornia.org), the California Courts Online Setf-Help Center
\www.coutinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp), ot by contading your local court or county bar association. NOTE: The court has a statutory lien for waived fees and
costs on any settlement or arbrtration award of $10,000 of more In a civil case. The court's lien must be paid before the court will dismiss the case.
|AVISO! Lo han demandado. Si no rcsponde dentro de 30 dlas, la cone puede decidir en su contra sin escuchar su verci6n. Lea la informacidn a
continuacian.

Tiene 30 D1AS DE CALENDARIO despues de que le enteguen esta citaci6n y papeles legales para presentar una respuesta por escito en esta
cotte y hacer que se entregue una copia ai demandante. Una cana o una llamada telefdnica no Io protegen. Su respuesta por escrito tiene que estar
en formato legalcatrecto si desea que procesen su caso en la code. Es posible que haya un formulaio que usted pueda usat para su respuesta.
Puede enconttar estos fomulanos de la cofte y mas informaci'n en el Centrc de Ayuda de las Cottes de Califonla (www.sucorte.ca.gov), en /€
biblioteca de leyes de su condado o en la cone que le quede mes cerca. Si no puede pagar la cuota de presentaci6n, pida al secrctaio de la cofte
que le de un fomulario de exenci6n de pago de cuotas. Si no prcsenta su rcspuesta a tiempo, puede perder el caso por incump miento y la code Ie
podd quitar su sueldo. dineto y bienes sin mAs advertencia.

Hay otros requisitos legales. Es rccomendable que llame a un abogado inmediatanente. Si no conoce a un abogado, puede llamar a un servicio de
rcmisi1n a abogados. Si no puede pagar a un abogado. es posible que cumpla con los requisitos parc obbner sevicios legales gratuitos de un
prognma de seNicios legales sin fines de lucro. Puede encontrar esfos grupos s,n fires de lucro en el sitio web de Califomia Legal Ser,lices.
(www.lawhelpcalifornia .otg). en el Centrc de Ayuda de las Coftes de California, (www.sucoie.ca.gov) o poni'ndose en contacto con Ia cotte o el
colegio de abogados locales AVISO Por ley. la cofte tiene derecho a recldmar las cuotas v los costos exentos por imponer un gravamen sobre
cualauier rccuperccijn de $10.A00 6 nes de valor rccibida mediante un acuetda a una concesbn de arbttraje en ln casa de iletucna civt) Tienc citie
pagar el gravamen de la cofte antes de que la corte pueda desechar el caso

The name and address of  the court  is :
(Et nombre y direccion de ta corte es) Hall o1- Justice

330 W'est  Broadrvav.  San Dieso.  CA92I0 l -3821

I

I
l

l
l
j

The name, address. and telephone number of plaintiffs attorney, or plaintiff without an attorney, is:
(El nombre, la direcci6n y el nlmero de telefono del abogado del demandante, o del demandante que no tiene abogado, es):
Stephen Ure. SBC:18821.1. Lau Offices ofStephen Ure. PC-. l5l8 Sixth Avenue. San Diego. CA 92101, Tel (619) 235-5400

DATE
(Fecha)

Clerk,  by
(Secretario)

, Deputy
(Adjunto)

(For proof of seruice of this summons use Proof of Service of Summons (form POS-010).)
(Para prueba de entrega de esta citation use el formulario Proof of Service of Summons, (POS-010))

NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served
1 --  as an indiv idual  defendant.
2. a'----l as the person sued under the Uctitious name of (specify)

3 I on behalf of (specify).

under: l-_l CCP 416 10 (corporation)

I CCP 416.20 (defunct corporation)

I other (specify)
4 ) t by personal delivery on (date).

E
t_l
E

CCP 416.60  (minor )
CCP 41 6.70 (conservatee)
CCP 416.90 (authorized person)
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